
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
COUNTY OF KITTITAS 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

RESOLUTION 

NO. 2011-~1 

RESOLUTION TO AWARD THE BID TO FURNISH MAINTENANCE ROCK 
MATERIALS FOR 2012 AND AUTHORIZE THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR TO 

SIGN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

WHEREAS: A Notice of Call for Bids was approved and signed on November 1, 2011, to 
furnish Maintenance Rock Materials for 2012; and 

WHEREAS: Sealed bids were opened on November 16, 2011,at 2:00 p.m. in the Kittitas 
County Public Works and two (2) bids were received; and 

WHEREAS: The Public Works Department recommends that the responsible bid of 
Ellensburg Cement Products be accepted for Schedules "A", "B" and "C" for 
Maintenance Rock Materials for 2012; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, in the best 
interest of the public, does hereby award the bid for 2012 Maintenance Rock Materials to 
Ellensburg Cement Products for Schedules "A", "B", and "C", upon such terms and conditions as 
specified in the Proposal submitted by said bidder(s). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Public Works is authorized to sign the 
contract documents upon such terms and conditions specified in the Proposal submitted by said 
bidder(s). 

DATED this 6th day of December, 2012, at Ellensburg, Washington . 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

Chairman 

~IO - erk of the Boa CI 

Vice-Chairman 

Commissioner 



2012 Maintenance Rock Materials 
Bid Opening November 16, 2011, at 2:00 p.m. 

SCHEDULE IAI 

IlEM- <GUANtITY 
Nc!), (I,\.TONSJ Locatton - lliEM DESCRlP.l10N .-. Ellensburg Cement Products Thayer Bros. Excavating 

I t.~ ~2r.'!. 
...". .!'I:, ., PRIOE PEB :1 n 

'bu~ -- ." 2=.' ;. ~.i r Pf,t/C): '~ER 1<»)1 libf.AL PAIGE 1~~ 'i:O:r At: PRj/zE -
1 6,000 Ellensburg 1/2" - 1/4" Chipseal Chips $7.95 $47,700.00 NOBID $0.00 

2 11,000 East Kittitas 1/2" - 1/4" Chipseal Chips $7.95 $87,450.00 NO BID $0.00 

Thomas Pit 

3 4,000 (Bettas Rd) 1/2" - 1/4" Chipseal Chips $7.95 $31 800.00 NOBID $0.00 

4 3,000 
-I 

Ellensburg 3/8" - #10 Chipseal Chips $12.35 $37.050.00 NO BID 
I' 

$0.00 

5 3,000 Easton 1/2" - 1/4" Chipseal Chips $0.00 $0.00 NO BID $0.00 

6 4,000 Ellensburg Sand - State Specifications $7.35 $29,400.00 NO BID $0.00 

7 4,000 Cle Elum Sand - State Specifications $7.35 $29,400.00 NO BID $0.00 

Thomas Pit 

8 2,000 (Bettas Rd) 5/8" Topcourse Crushed Gravel $6.45 $12,900.00 NO BID $0.00 

9 2000 East Kittitas 5/8" Topcourse Crushed Gravel $6.45 $12,900.00 NOBID $0.00 

10 2000 Easton 5/8" Topcourse Crushed Gravel $6.45 $12,900.00 NO BID $0.00 

11 4000 Ellensburg 5/8" Topcourse Crushed Gravel $6.80 $27,200.00 NO BID $0.00 

Thomas Pit 

12 2000 (Bettas Rd) 1 1/4" - 2 1/2" Crushed Ballast $6.35 $12,700.00 NO BID $0.00 

13 2000 East Kittitas 1 1/4" - 2 1/2" Crushed Ballast $6.35 $12,700.00 NO BID $0.00 

14 2000 Easton 1 1/4" - 2 1/2" Crushed Ballast $6.35 $12,700.00 NO BID $0.00 

15 4000 Ellensburg 1 1/4" - 2 1/2" Crushed Ballast $6.70 $26.800.00 NOBID $0.00 

SUb-total before Tax - $393.600.00 NO BID $0.00 

SALES TAX- 8.00% $31,488.00 8.00% $0.00 

Total Schedule "A" - $425.088.00 $0.00 

SCHEDULE "A" 



2012 Maintenance Rock Materials 
Bid Opening November 16, 2011, at 2:00 p.m. 

SCHEDULE IBI 

, ~TSM QUANJ1t:V' r 

NO. (In.TQNSI, L~tton IT~IDESORIPTIO~ Ellensburg Cement Products Thayer Excavating 

I ~ , l"~;,~ 
; tfRr~£'" r- T ' 

I!$L --3 . : ":<c ~,""'----.o, PRIG~ ~.ER5TQN T(j)T~LPRIOE PE~ TOn PFJICE 
-~. 

1 6,000 Ellensburg 1/2" - 1/4" Chipseal Chips $8.30 $49,800.00 NO BID $0.00 

2 11,000 East Kittitas 1/2" - 1/4" Chipseal Chips $8.30 $91,300.00 NOBID $0.00 

Thomas Pit 

3 4,000 (Bettas Rd) 1/2" - 1/4" Chipseal Chips $8.30 $33,200.00 NOBID $0.00 

4 3,000 Ellensburg 3/8" - #10 Chipseal Chips $12.70 $38,100.00 NO BID $0.00 

5 3,000 Easton 1/2" - 1/4" Chipseal Chips $0.00 $0.00 NO BID $0.00 

6 4,000 Ellensburg Sand - State Specifications $7.75 $31,000.00 NOBID $0.00 

7 4.000 Cle Elum Sand - State S~ecifications $7.75 $31,000.00 NOBID $0.00 

Thomas Pit 

8 2,000 (Bettas Rd) 5/8" Topcourse Crushed Gravel $6.85 $13,700.00 NOBID $0.00 

9 2000 East Kittitas 5/8" Topcourse Crushed Gravel $6.85 $13,700.00 NO BID $0.00 

10 2000 Easton 5/8" Topcourse Crushed Gravel $6.85 $13,700.00 NO BID $0.00 

11 4000 Ellensburg 5/8" Topcourse Crushed Gravel $7.20 $28,800.00 NOBID $0.00 

Thomas Pit 
12 2000 (Bettas Rd) 1 1/4" - 2 1/2" Crushed Ballast $6.75 $13,500.00 NO BID $0.00 

13 2000 East Kittitas 1 1/4" - 21/2" Crushed Ballast $6.75 $13,500.00 NO BID $0.00 

14 2000 Easton 1 1/4" - 2 1/2" Crushed Ballast $6.75 $13,500.00 NO BID $0.00 

15 4000 Ellensburg 1 1/4" - 2 1/2" Crushed Ballast $7.10 $28.400.00 NO BID $0.00 

SUb-total before Tax - $413,200.00 $0.00 

SALES TAX- 8.00% $33,056.00 8.00% $0.00 

Total Schedule liB" - $446,256.00 $0.00 

SCHEDULE "B" 



2012 Maintenance Rock Materials 
Bid Opening November 16, 2011, at 2:00 p.m. 

SCHEDULE 'C' 

'ESTIMATED 
". :to 

:ti~; 
Ellensburg Cement Products Thayer Excavating 

;~~, '7: ,~. .'. J - T' : .. • y / ~ ., . 

• 'i~~A.~lty I •• •. . 
: . P.RICE PER~+ON ~. l.i · , I2TAl P'Rl~t:", ~ i~ 

PRICE PER ' • ~ •. 
NO.~' ~, " T'dN:S) . "~~ . ITEM DESCRIPTION :-. I • 'I T,ON . ~ T~TA~.~I~~ 

I 

I 1 Per Ton Pit Run $3.25 $3.25 $5.00 $5.00 ~ 
I 

2 Per Ton Rip RaQ $15.00 $15.00 $35.00 
I 

$35.00 I - • I 

SUb-total before Tax- f $18.25 
I 

$40.00 -- -- - ~-

I 
I 

I SALES TAX- 8.00% $1.46 8.00% $3.20 

Total Schedule "c" - I $19.71 
I 

$43.20 , I 


